Figure 6 and Figure 7 show the curves of auto weights β for each source domain with varying target
domains on the Colored-MNIST dataset, using FedDA and FedGP aggregation rules respectively.
Similarly, Figure 8 and Figure 9 are on the VLCS dataset; Figure 10 and Figure 11 are on the
TerraIncognita dataset. From the results, we observe FedDA_Auto usually has smaller β values
compared with FedGP_Auto. FedDA_Auto has drastically different ranges of weight choice de-
pending on the specific target domain (from 1e−3 to 1e−1), while FedGP_Auto usually has weights
around 1e−1. Also, FedDA_Auto has different weights for each source domain while interestingly,
FedGP_Auto has the almost same weights for each source domain for various experiments. Ad-
ditionally, the patterns of weight change are unclear - in most cases, they have an increasing or
increasing-then-decreasing pattern.

C.6 ADDITIONAL EXPERIMENT RESULTS ON VARYING STATIC WEIGHTS (β)

From the Table 8, 9, 10, and 11, we see FedGP is less sensitive to the choice of the weight parameter
β, enjoying a wider choice range of values, compared with FedDA. Additionally, under fixed weight
conditions, FedGP generally outperforms FedDA in most cases.

29

Published as a conference paper at ICLR 2024

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.01

0.02

0.03

0.04

0.05

be
ta

+80%
-90%

(a) +90%

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.02

0.04

0.06

0.08

0.10

0.12

0.14

be
ta

+90%
-90%

(b) +80%

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.002

0.004

0.006

0.008

0.010

be
ta

+90%
+80%

(c) -90%

Figure 6: FedDA_Auto Colored-MNIST

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.04

0.06

0.08

0.10

0.12

0.14

0.16

0.18

be
ta

+80%
-90%

(a) +90%

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

be
ta

+90%
-90%

(b) +80%

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.01

0.02

0.03

0.04

0.05

be
ta

+90%
+80%

(c) -90%

Figure 7: FedGP_Auto Colored-MNIST

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.000

0.002

0.004

0.006

0.008

0.010

0.012

be
ta

C
L
S

(a) V

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0.025

be
ta

C
S
V

(b) L

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0.025

be
ta

L
S
V

(c) C

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.002

0.004

0.006

0.008

0.010

0.012

0.014

be
ta

C
L
V

(d) S

Figure 8: FedDA_Auto VLCS

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

be
ta

C
L
S

(a) V

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

be
ta

C
S
V

(b) L

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

be
ta

L
S
V

(c) C

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.20

0.25

0.30

0.35

0.40

0.45

be
ta

C
L
V

(d) S

Figure 9: FedGP_Auto VLCS

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.01

0.02

0.03

0.04

0.05

0.06

0.07

be
ta

L38
L43
L46

(a) L100

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.0050

0.0075

0.0100

0.0125

0.0150

0.0175

0.0200

0.0225

be
ta

L100
L43
L46

(b) L38

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.01

0.02

0.03

0.04

0.05

0.06

0.07

0.08

0.09

be
ta

L100
L38
L46

(c) L43

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.01

0.02

0.03

0.04

0.05

0.06

be
ta

L100
L38
L43

(d) L46

Figure 10: FedDA_Auto TerraIncognita

C.7 SEMI-SYNTHETIC EXPERIMENT SETTINGS, IMPLEMENTATION, AND RESULTS

In this sub-section, we empirically explore the impact of different extents of domain shifts on FedDA,
FedGP, and their auto-weighted version. To achieve this, we conduct a semi-synthetic experiment,

30

Published as a conference paper at ICLR 2024

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.20

0.25

0.30

0.35

0.40

0.45

be
ta

L38
L43
L46

(a) L100

0 10 20 30 40 50
Epoch

0.00

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.20

0.25